





Extraordinary Published by Authority

PAUSA 6]

MONDAY, DECEMBER 27, 2021

[SAKA 1943

PART I—Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Land & Land Reforms and R.R. & R Department
Land Policy Branch
Nabanna (6th Floor)
325, Sarat Chatterjee Road, P.O.-Shibpur, Howrah-711102

NOTIFICATION

No. 3632-LP/5M-33/21 Date: 27/12/2021

Whereas the State Government is committed to settle land at his disposal under Section 49 of the West Bengal Land Reforms Act, 1955;

And whereas for such settlement amongst eligible beneficiaries, a committee named Bon-O-Bhumi-Sanskar Sthayee Samittees (hereinafter referred to as the said Committee) has been formed as prescribed in sub-rule (3a) of rule 20A of the West Bengal Land Reforms Rules, 1965, in each block for recommendation of the proposal;

And whereas it has been felt necessary to constitute such committee in areas falling within the jurisdiction of Gorkhaland Territorial Administration Act, 2011 for the same purposes as functioned by the said Committee;

Now, therefore in terms of rule 195(ii) of the West Bengal Land & Land Reforms Manual, 1991, the Governor is pleased hereby to constitute a Committee named as "Land Reforms Advisory Committee" in each block under GTA area with the following members:

- 1. BDO of the block concerned Chairperson
- 2. BLLRO of the block concerned Convernor & Secretary
- 3. Representative of the Chief Executive, GTA Member
- 4. Representative of Principal Secretary, GTA Member
- 5. Representative of DFO Member

This 'Land Reforms Advisory Committee' will function with immediate effect in the same manner as Bon-O-Bhumi-Sanskar Sthayee Samittees in the block level and place its recommendation in the usual manner before the SDO concerned for taking further neessary action.

By order of the Governor,

SMARAKI MAHAPATRA

LRC & Secretary to the Government of West Bengal.